

**In The
Supreme Court of the United States**

—◆—
DENNIS HOLLINGSWORTH, ET AL.,

Petitioners,

v.

KRISTIN M. PERRY, ET AL.,

Respondents.

—◆—
UNITED STATES,

Petitioner,

v.

EDITH SCHLAIN WINDSOR, in her Capacity as
Executor of the Estate of Thea Clara Spyer, and
BIPARTISAN LEGAL ADVISORY GROUP OF THE
UNITED STATES HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES,

Respondents.

—◆—
**On Writs Of Certiorari To The United States Courts
Of Appeals For The Ninth And Second Circuits**

—◆—
**BRIEF AMICUS CURIAE OF CATHOLIC
ANSWERS, CHRISTIAN LEGAL SOCIETY, AND
CATHOLIC VOTE EDUCATION FUND IN
SUPPORT OF PETITIONER HOLLINGSWORTH
AND RESPONDENT BIPARTISAN LEGAL
ADVISORY GROUP ADDRESSING THE
MERITS AND SUPPORTING REVERSAL**

—◆—
KIMBERLEE WOOD COLBY
CHRISTIAN LEGAL SOCIETY
8001 Braddock Rd., Ste. 302
Springfield, VA 22151
(703) 894-1087

PATRICK T. GILLEN
CATHOLIC VOTE EDUCATION FUND
AVE MARIA SCHOOL OF LAW
1025 Commons Circle
Naples, FL 34119
(734) 355-4728

CHARLES S. LIMANDRI
Counsel of Record
FREEDOM OF CONSCIENCE
DEFENSE FUND
P.O. Box 9520
Rancho Santa Fe, CA 92067
(858) 759-9948
cslimandri@limandri.com

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	4
ARGUMENT.....	6
I. Religious Liberty Is A Fundamental Right That, When Properly Respected, Broadly Protects The Personal Duty To Live One’s Faith	6
II. A Broad And Fundamental Conflict Exists Between Religious Liberty And Sexual Orientation Protections	11
III. Recognizing Sexual Orientation As A Sus- pect Class Will Legally Undermine The Ability Of Many Religious People To Live Their Faiths	22
A. Exclusion from the Public Square	24
B. Encroachment on Private Liberty	28
C. Defining Millions of Religious Believ- ers as Bigots.....	32
CONCLUSION	34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

<i>Adarand Constr., Inc. v. Peña</i> , 515 U.S. 200 (1995).....	22
<i>American Family Ass’n v. City & Cnty. of San Francisco</i> , 277 F.3d 1114 (9th Cir. 2002).....	17
<i>Arizona Christian Sch. Tuition Org. v. Winn</i> , ___ U.S. ___, 131 S. Ct. 1436 (2011)	7
<i>Attorney Gen. v. Desilets</i> , 636 N.E.2d 233 (Mass. 1994)	25
<i>Barnes-Wallace v. Boy Scouts of Am.</i> , 275 F.Supp. 2d 1259 (S.D. Cal. 2003).....	30
<i>Barnes-Wallace v. City of San Diego</i> , ___ F.3d ___, 2012 WL 6621341 (9th Cir. Dec. 20, 2012)	29, 30
<i>Boy Scouts of Am. v. Dale</i> , 530 U.S. 640 (2000).....	26
<i>Boy Scouts of Am. v. Wyman</i> , 335 F.3d 80 (2d Cir. 2003)	26, 27
<i>Bronx Household of Faith v. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 876 F.Supp. 2d 419 (S.D.N.Y. 2012), <i>on appeal</i> , No. 12-2730 (oral arg. Nov. 19, 2012).....	28
<i>Bronx Household of Faith v. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 492 F.3d 89 (2d Cir. 2007).....	28
<i>Buonanno v. AT&T Broadband, LLC</i> , 313 F.Supp. 2d 1069 (D. Colo. 2004)	31
<i>Canyon Ferry Baptist Church of E. Helena v. Unsworth</i> , 556 F.3d 1021 (9th Cir. 2009)	6, 9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Catholic League for Religious & Civil Rights v. City & Cnty. of San Francisco</i> , 624 F.3d 1043 (9th Cir. 2010)	10, 17
<i>City of Cleburne v. Cleburne Living Ctr.</i> , 473 U.S. 432 (1985).....	23
<i>Clark v. Jeter</i> , 486 U.S. 456 (1988)	22
<i>Corp. of Presiding Bishop of Church of Jesus Christ of Latter-Day Saints v. Amos</i> , 483 U.S. 327 (1987).....	11
<i>Cradle of Liberty Council, Inc. v. City of Philadelphia</i> , 851 F.Supp. 2d 936 (E.D. Pa. 2012)	28
<i>Dixon v. Univ. of Toledo</i> , 702 F.3d 269 (6th Cir. 2012)	17
<i>Elane Photography, LLC v. Willock</i> , 284 P.3d 428 (N.M. Ct. App. 2012), <i>cert. granted</i> , 2012-NMCERT-8 (N.M. Aug. 16, 2012).....	16
<i>Everson v. Board of Educ. of Ewing</i> , 330 U.S. 1 (1947).....	7
<i>Frazer v. Illinois Dept. of Employment Sec.</i> , 489 U.S. 829 (1989).....	16
<i>Gadling-Cole v. West Chester Univ.</i> , 868 F.Supp. 2d 390 (E.D. Pa. 2012).....	31
<i>Hansen v. Ann Arbor Pub. Schs.</i> , 293 F.Supp. 2d 780 (E.D. Mich. 2003).....	18
<i>Hernandez v. Robles</i> , 855 N.E.2d 1 (N.Y. 2006).....	32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Hosanna-Tabor Evangelical Lutheran Church & Sch. v. EEOC</i> , 132 S. Ct. 694 (2012)	7, 9, 10
<i>Keeton v. Anderson-Wiley</i> , 664 F.3d 865 (11th Cir. 2011)	17, 27
<i>Lofton v. Sec’y of Dept. of Children & Family Servs.</i> , 358 F.3d 804 (11th Cir. 2004).....	27
<i>Massachusetts v. U.S. Dept. of Health & Human Svcs.</i> , 682 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2012)	4, 23
<i>McDaniel v. Paty</i> , 435 U.S. 618 (1978)	33
<i>Morrison v. Bd. of Educ. of Boyd Cnty.</i> , 521 F.3d 602 (6th Cir. 2008)	18
<i>Parker v. Hurley</i> , 514 F.3d 87 (1st Cir. 2008)	18
<i>Perry v. Schwarzenegger</i> , 704 F.Supp. 2d 921 (N.D. Cal. 2010).....	15, 16
<i>Peterson v. Hewlett-Packard Co.</i> , 358 F.3d 599 (9th Cir. 2004)	31
<i>Pickup v. Brown</i> , ___ F.Supp. 2d ___, 2012 WL 6021465 (E.D. Cal. Dec. 4, 2012).....	18, 27
<i>Redgrave v. Boston Symphony Orchestra, Inc.</i> , 855 F.2d 888 (1st Cir. 1988).....	26
<i>Romer v. Evans</i> , 517 U.S. 620 (1996).....	22
<i>Slater v. Douglas Cnty.</i> , 743 F.Supp. 2d 1188 (D. Or. 2010).....	31, 32
<i>Swanner v. Anchorage Equal Rights Commission</i> , 513 U.S. 979 (1994)	24, 25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Thomas v. Anchorage Equal Rights Commission</i> , 165 F.3d 692 (9th Cir. 1999).....	25
<i>Thomas v. Review Board</i> , 450 U.S. 707 (1981).....	16
<i>United States v. Ballard</i> , 322 U.S. 78 (1944).....	16
<i>Ward v. Polite</i> , 667 F.3d 727 (6th Cir. 2012).....	17, 27
<i>Watson v. Jones</i> , 13 Wall. 679 (1873).....	16
<i>Welch v. Brown</i> , ___ F.Supp. 2d ___, 2012 WL 6020122 (E.D. Cal. Dec. 3, 2012).....	18, 27
<i>West Va. Bd. of Ed. v. Barnette</i> , 319 U.S. 624 (1943).....	33
<i>Windsor v. United States</i> , 699 F.3d 169 (2d Cir. 2012).....	22
<i>Zamecnik v. Indian Prairie Sch. Dist. No. 204</i> , 636 F.3d 874 (7th Cir. 2011).....	18

CONSTITUTION AND STATUTES

U.S. Const., amend. I	<i>passim</i>
U.S. Const., amend. V	<i>passim</i>
U.S. Const., amend. XIV	<i>passim</i>
20 U.S.C. §§ 4071-4074 (2013).....	1
42 U.S.C. § 2000e.....	30
National Defense Authorization Act for Fiscal Year 2013, § 533(b).....	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

Page

OTHER AUTHORITIES

128 Cong. Rec. 11784-85 (1982) (Sen. Hatfield).....	1
Jennifer Abodeely, <i>Thou Shall Not Discriminate: A Proposal For Limiting First Amendment Defenses to Discrimination in Public Accommodations</i> , 12 Scholar 585 (2010).....	29
<i>Acts 6:2-4</i>	9
Shima Baradaran-Robison, <i>et al.</i> , <i>Religious Monopolies and the Commodification of Religion</i> , 32 Pepp. L.Rev. 885 (2005)	34
Joseph Boyle, <i>The Place of Religion in the Practical Reasoning of Individuals and Groups</i> , 43 Am. J. Juris. 1 (1998).....	6
Jill P. Capuzzo, <i>Group Loses Tax Break Over Gay Union Issue</i> , N.Y. Times, Sept. 18, 2007, available at http://www.nytimes.com/2007/09/18/nyregion/18grove.html (last visited Jan. 25, 2013)	19
Ronald J. Colombo, <i>The Naked Private Square</i> (2012), Hofstra Univ. Legal Studies Research Paper No. 12-26, available at http://ssrn.com/abstract=2173801	10
<i>Deuteronomy 15:11</i>	8
Chai R. Feldblum, <i>Moral Conflict and Conflict- ing Liberties, in Same-Sex Marriage and Religious Liberty: Emerging Conflicts</i> (Douglas Laycock, <i>et al.</i> eds. 2008)	12, 29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

Page

Robert P. George, <i>Marriage, Religious Liberty, and the “Grand Bargain”</i> (July 19, 2012), available at http://www.thepublicdiscourse.com/2012/07/5884	14
Laurie Goodstein, <i>Bishops Say Rules on Gay Parents Limit Freedom of Religion</i> , N.Y. Times, Dec. 28, 2011, available at http://www.nytimes.com/2011/12/29/us/for-bishops-a-battle-over-whose-rights-prevail.html?pagewanted=all (last visited Jan. 25, 2013).....	19
<i>Isaiah</i> 58:5-7	7
<i>James</i> 1:27	8
Thomas Kaplan, <i>Rights Collide as Town Clerk Sidesteps Role in Gay Marriages</i> , N.Y. Times, Sept. 27, 2011, available at http://www.nytimes.com/2011/09/28/nyregion/rights-clash-as-town-clerk-rejects-her-role-in-gay-marriages.html (last visited Jan. 25, 2013).....	20
Timothy Keller, <i>The Meaning of Marriage: Facing the Complexities of Commitment with the Wisdom of God</i> (2011)	13
Martin Luther King, Jr., <i>Letter From Birmingham Jail</i> (1963), available at http://www.stanford.edu/group/King/frequentdocs/birmingham.pdf	9
The Koran 662, <i>Surah</i> 107:1-7 (Arthur J. Arberry, trans., Oxford Univ. Press 1983).....	8
The Koran 431, <i>Surah</i> 33:35 (Arthur J. Arberry, trans., Oxford Univ. Press 1983).....	8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Douglas Laycock, <i>Sex, Atheism, and the Free Exercise of Religion</i> , 88 U. Det. Mercy L. Rev. 407 (2011)	14, 15
James Madison, <i>Memorial and Remonstrance Against Religious Assessments</i> (1785).....	7
<i>Matthew 25:34-40</i>	8
<i>Official: Iowa Clerks Must Obey Marriage Ruling</i> , Sioux City Journal, April 17, 2009, available at http://siouxcityjournal.com/news/official-iowa-clerks-must-obey-marriage-ruling/article_b4f5e728-35b1-5d30-941d-8df2d4b34206.html (last visited Jan. 25, 2013).....	20
Timothy Samuel Shah, The Witherspoon Institute Task Force on International Religious Freedom, <i>Religious Freedom: Why Now? Defending an Embattled Human Right</i> (2012).....	6
Scott Sloan, <i>Commission Sides with Gay Group against Hands on Originals</i> , Lexington Herald-Leader, Nov. 26, 2012, available at http://www.kentucky.com/2012/11/26/2421990/city-rules-hands-on-originals.html (last visited Jan. 25, 2013)	19
Statement on Signing the National Defense Authorization Act for Fiscal Year 2013, 2013 Daily Comp. Pres. Docs. 00004, p. 1 (Jan. 2, 2013)	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Marc D. Stern, <i>Same-Sex Marriage and the Churches</i> , in <i>Same-Sex Marriage and Religious Liberty: Emerging Conflicts</i> (Douglas Laycock, <i>et al.</i> eds., 2008)	18
Mark Strasser, <i>Public Policy, Same-Sex Marriage, and Exemptions for Matters of Conscience</i> , 12 Fla. Coastal L.J. 135 (2010)	29
Monica Duffy Toft, <i>et al.</i> , <i>God's Century: Resurgent Religion and Global Politics</i> (2011)	6
Lynn D. Wardle, <i>A House Divided: Same-Sex Marriage and Dangers to Civil Rights</i> , 4 Liberty U.L.Rev. 537 (2010)	21
Katie Zezima, <i>Obey Same-Sex Marriage Law, Officials Told</i> , N.Y. Times, April 26, 2004, available at http://www.nytimes.com/2004/04/26/us/obey-same-sex-marriage-law-officials-told.html (last visited Jan. 12, 2013)	20
